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CALL TO ORDER  Chairperson Patrick Alguire called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm and led 1 
   the Pledge of Allegiance 2 

ATTENDANCE Upon the completion of a roll call, the following Members of the Bay Township 3 
Zoning Board of Appeals were identified as being present: Chair Patrick Alguire, 4 
Board of Trustees Representative Steve Ritter, Planning Commission 5 
Representative and Vice Chair Nancy Blandford, Secretary John Rohe member, 6 
Arnold Koteskey, alternate Mike Klein and alternate Chris Sutton. Also present: 7 
Simmons (Recording Secretary), and Zac Sompels (Zoning Administrator)  8 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 9 

MOTION by Rohe, seconded by Blandford to approve August 12, 2024 agenda 10 
as amended, passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members. 11 

Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey 12 
Nays: None 13 
Absent: None 14 

 15 

  16 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  17 

MOTION by Ritter, seconded by Rohe to correct and dispense with the reading 18 
of the May 20, 2024  Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes 19 
as amended, passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members. 20 

Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey 21 
Nays: None 22 
Absent: None 23 

 24 
CONFLICT OF INTERESTS 25 

None 26 
 27 

VARIANCE REQUEST 28 
Chair Alguire stated the Order of Business for the public hearing. 29 
 30 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CASE: EXPLANATION 31 
 32 
Cathy Nichols and Patrick Burnett 33 
Tax ID 15-001-121-035-10 34 
03062 Hilton Lane, Petoskey, Michigan 49770 35 
 36 
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The applicants (Cathy Nichols and Patrick Burnett) are proposing to demolish 37 
the existing nonconforming deck structure and replace with new structure in a 38 
different configuration.  To accomplish this project, the applicant is seeking a 39 
variance from Article XVII, Nonconforming Structures, Section 17.2b.2 and 40 
Article VI, Waterfront Overlay District Section 6.4.1 of the Ordinance as well as 41 
variances from certain dimensional requirements of the Ordinance found in 42 
Article V, Zoning District Regulations, Section 5.4. Section 17.2.b.2 states that a 43 
nonconforming structure may not be voluntarily demolished and replaced by a 44 
new structure unless the new structure conforms to the Ordinance.  Section 45 
6.4.1 states that no principal structure, accessory building or parking areas shall 46 
be erected closer than sixty-five (65) feet from the OHWM of a body of water or 47 
the bank of a river, stream or creek.  Section 6.4.b requires a natural Vegetative 48 
Strip of forty-five (45)’-feet and paragraph 6 only allows a four (4)’-foot walkway 49 
in that strip.  The dimensional variance s being sought vary through several 50 
areas of the required setback and vegetative strip in the front yard (Walloon 51 
Lake) setback requirement of 65 feet and side property setbacks of fifteen (15)’-52 
feet.  Existing deck square feet equals 1,216 square feet and proposed is 1,158 53 
square feet.  Van Zee states that the property itself is a very difficult parcel with 54 
steep terrain.  55 
 56 
Public Hearing was published in the paper on May 1, 2024 and all property 57 
owners within 300 feet of the noted property were notified of the hearing and 58 
request. 59 

    60 
Tavis Tannehill, the applicant contractor, provided a larger copy with detail as to 61 
the current nonconforming deck in comparison to the proposed nonconforming 62 
deck.  The current deck walkway adjacent and parallel to the front (lakeside) of 63 
the house, connecting the main deck to a smaller deck on the south side of the 64 
principal structure, is narrow and failing and is not up to building code 65 
standards.  The smaller deck on the south side of principal structure will be 66 
reduced in size.  An existing walkway from the smaller deck connection it to the 67 
lake access stairs will be removed.  Squaring off the main deck will increase the 68 
nonconformity by bringing it closer to the shoreline but the overall square 69 
footage of nonconformity decreases.   70 

 71 
 APPLICANTS COMMENT 72 

All nonconformities were existing prior to purchase of property.  The deck is old 73 
and failing; without a deck, there is no viable way to use parcel; deck is hidden 74 
from lake with vegetation 75 
Comments  from PC members included: 76 

• Alternate plans if variance not improved- None 77 
• PC not comfortable with extending nonconformity to lake; PC suggested 78 

to leave foot print the same/not increase waterfront nonconformity 79 
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Applicant is willing to remove the ‘squared off section” of the main deck and by 80 
doing so removes the nonconformity as compared to the original deck.  The 81 
walkway adjacent to the house connecting the two decks be expanded to four 82 
feet and will meet current building code standards. 83 

 PUBLIC COMMENT 84 
Public comment opened at 6:59 pm.  Comments included the Ordinance is 85 
restrictive to property owners; what the applicants are requesting is minimal 86 
and not harmful to anyone. Public comments closed at 7:00 pm 87 

 88 
MOTION BY Rohe, seconded by Blandford, to adopt the modified and initialed 89 
plans passed upon unanimous roll call vote of the Board Members.  90 
A roll call was taken: 91 
Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Koteskey, Rohe, Blandford 92 
Nays: None 93 

 94 

The Bay Township Zoning Board of Appeals finding of fact identified in the variance request: 95 

 - Property Owner: Kathy Nichols and Patrick Burnett 96 

 - Property Address: 03062 Hilton Lane, Petoskey, Michigan 49770 97 

 - Property Tax Identification No.: 15-001-121-035-10 98 

 - Zoning District in which the Property resides:  99 

- The property is subject to the provisions of the Ordinance, Article XVII, Nonconforming 100 
Structures, Section 17.2.b.2 and Article VI, Waterfront Overlay District Section 6.4.1 as well as 101 
dimensional requirements of the Ordinance found in Article V, Zoning District Regulations, 102 
Section 5.4 103 

 104 
 105 

 106 
 107 
Finding of Fact: 108 
14.9 Dimensional Variances 109 

The ZBA may grant dimensional variances only when it is demonstrated, on the record of the 110 
hearing, that the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty 111 
unique to the property.  The applicant’s personal or economic hardship shall not be a factor in 112 
the ZBA’s consideration of the variance request.  In establishing the existence of a practical 113 
difficulty, the applicant must address all of the following for consideration by the ZBA in the 114 
preparation of Finding of Fact: 115 

a. That there are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved 116 
that do not apply to other properties in the surrounding vicinity, and/or Zoning 117 
District, such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the parcel, the 118 
presence of water or topographic conditions which render strict compliance with 119 
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the applicable regulations, as applied to the parcel, practically impossible or 120 
unnecessarily burdensome. YES 121 

b. The need for the requested variance is not the result of any property owner’s 122 
actions in the chain of title, unless action predated the enactment the Zoning 123 
Ordinance or the specific standard from which a variance is sought. NO 124 

c. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, 125 
bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the 126 
property owner from using the property.  YES 127 

d. That granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the appellant 128 
property owner, as well as other property owners in the vicinity, or that granting a 129 
lesser variance than requested would give substantial relief to the applicant 130 
property owner as well as other property owners in the vicinity.  YES 131 

e. That the granting of the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 132 
surrounding property or the use and enjoyment of property in the vicinity, or Zoning 133 
District.  YES 134 

f. That the granting of the requested variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 135 
objectives of the Ordinance.  YES 136 

 137 
 138 
The Board reviewed the following Bay Township Ordinance Article XIV Zoning Board of Appeals Section 139 

14.9 Findings of Facts as follows: 140 

a. That there are unique circumstances or physical conditions of the property involved that do 141 
not apply to other properties in the surrounding vicinity, and/or Zoning District, such as 142 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the parcel, the presence of water or 143 
topographic conditions which render strict compliance with applicable regulations, as applied 144 
to the parcel, practically impossible or unnecessarily burdensome.  The front of the parcel is 145 
extremely steep and this legal nonconforming structure was built close to the shoreline prior to 146 
the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance.  It is impossible for the reconstructed deck to strictly 147 
comply with the Ordinance since the 65-foot boundary from the OHWM includes the deck and 148 
part of the living structure. 149 

b. The need for the requested variance is not the result of any property owner’s action in the 150 
chain of title, unless such action predated the enactment the Zoning Ordinance or the specific 151 
standard from which a variance is sought.  The need for the requested variance is not the result 152 
of any The parcel is nonconforming as it existed prior to the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance. 153 
There was nothing that the owners did to the property since the Zoning Ordinance was adopted 154 
that resulted in the need for the variance.  The need for the variance was not created by the 155 
property’s owners actions. 156 

c. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density 157 
or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using 158 
the property. Strict compliance with regulations governing area does prevent the property 159 
owner from using property.  Strict compliance with the ordinance will unreasonably prevent the 160 
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owners from using the property because the only access point for bringing large objects, such as 161 
appliances, into the house.  162 

d. That granting the requested variance would do substantial justice to the appellant property 163 
owner, as well as other property owners in the vicinity, or that granting a lesser variance than 164 
requested would give substantial relief to the applicant property owner as well as other 165 
property owners in the vicinity.  Granting the requested was deemed to provide justice to the 166 
owner by allowing the replacement of a failing deck and stair system while at the same time not 167 
increasing the nonconformity of the property. 168 

e. That the granting of the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding 169 
property or the use and enjoyment of property in the vicinity, or Zoning District.  Granting the 170 
requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property because 171 
reconstruction is smaller than the original deck and does not increase the nonconformity.  By 172 
removing an unnecessary walkway and stairs provides an additional opportunity to add to the 173 
lakeshore ‘greenbelt’ 174 

f. That the granting of the requested variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 175 
objectives of the Ordinance.   Granting of the request is compliant with the Township 176 
Ordinance concerning nonconforming structures and will therefore not adversely affect the 177 
purposes or objectives of the Ordinance. 178 

 179 
MOTION BY Rohe, seconded by Blandford, that the criteria for all standards to 180 
grant the variance request, as modified and initialed, and to approve the 181 
modified variance request passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the 182 
Board Members. 183 
Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Koteskey, Rohe, Blandford 184 
Nays: None 185 

 186 
 187 

REVIEW OF MSU ZBA CHECKLIST 188 

MOTION BY Alguire, seconded by Blandford, to include the Text Interpretation, 189 
Map Interpretation and Dimensional Variance created based on Bay Township 190 
Zoning Ordinance to be included in the appendix of the Zoning Board of 191 
Appeals Rules and Procedures passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the 192 
Board Members. 193 
Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Koteskey, Rohe, Blandford 194 
Nays: None 195 
 196 

 197 

INCORPORATION OF TOWNSHIP NEWSLETTER INTO APPLICATION PACKET 198 
 199 
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MOTION BY Alguire, seconded by Blandford, to incorporate Township 200 
newsletter explaining the role of ZBA to be included in application process 201 
passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members. 202 
Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Koteskey, Rohe, Blandford 203 
Nays: None 204 

 205 
PLAN TO REVIEW BAY TOWNSHIP RULES OF PROCEDURE 206 

Zoning Board members will begin to review current Rules of Procedures 207 
compared to the Michigan Township Association’s suggestions. 208 
 209 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT 210 
Van Zee presented an oral report on zoning activities. 211 

 212 
PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT  213 

Blandford presented an oral report updating ZBA on Planning Commission 214 
activity. 215 

 216 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 217 
REPORT Ritter presented an oral report updating ZBA on Board of Trustees activity.  218 
 219 

PUBLIC COMMENT Open and closed at 7:55 pm with no comment. 220 

 221 

ADJOURN MOTION BY Ritter, seconded by Koteskey, to adjourn the ZBA meeting at 222 
7:55pm passed upon unanimous affirmation vote of the Board Members.  223 
Yeas:  Ritter, Alguire, Rohe, Blandford, Koteskey 224 
Nays: None 225 
Absent: None 226 
 227 

Respectfully Submitted, 228 
  229 
Kristin Baranski  230 
Recording Secretary  231 


